TO:

James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Ron Whisenand, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Development Impact Facility Needs List Review/Update

DATE: October 6, 2009

Needs: For the City Council to consider modifications to the development impact facility
Needs List.

Facts: 1. The City Council formed an ad hoc committee to review development impact

facility needs.

2. The council ad hoc committee met July 30 to review the need for identified
facilities.

3. The committee identified three projects; the performing arts center, Salinas River
land acquisition and the aquatic facility to determine if they should remain on the

needs list.

4. In 2006, cost estimates were developed and portions allocated to new development

as follows:

Project Cost New Development’s Share
Performing Arts Center $32,500,000 38.96% $12,661,063
Salinas Corridor Land Acquisition (71 acres) ~ $ 9,700,000 80.78% $ 7,835,660
Aquatic Facility $12,000,000 80.78% $ 9,516,414

5. Development impact fees were established to assess the new developments their
share of the costs associated with these projects.

o The park development fee was established by Ordinance No. 411 in 1978.

e An aquatic facility fee was adopted in 2003. The scope and cost estimate
of the facility was significantly expanded in 2006.

e The Performing Arts Center was added in 2006.

6. The performing arts center and the aquatic facility appear to be discretionary, i.e.,
they are not explicit mitigations of new development impacts.

7. Discretionary projects may be removed from the Needs List at the City Council’s

discretion and development impact fees can be adjusted accordingly to account for
the facility need modifications.

Agenda Item #13 Page 1 of 7



Analysis &

Conclusion: The Facility Needs List includes projects that mitigate the impacts of new development
and/or are of benefit to the community. Those projects that are not explicit
environmental mitigations may be modified at the City Council’s discretion.

Note: Typically, modifications are considered as part of a comprehensive review of General Plan
policies, Council goals, and development impacts.  Modifications usually affect
development impact fees.

The Salinas River open space land acquisition (71 acres at $137,000 per acre) was placed
on the Needs List in response to Parks and Recreation Element of the General Plan
policy of “a 7-acres per 1,000 population parkland standard”. The acquisition of
parkland was/is the essence of the park development fee (originally established by
Council in 1978). This facility need is established in the General Plan and therefore
appropriate for inclusion in the Parks and Recreation facility needs list.

However, the two other facilities of interest are recommended for removal from the
Needs List or reduction in scope:

e Performing Arts Center is a discretionary project added in 2006 as being of
benefit to the entire community. It includes a 300-seat performance
auditorium, a 125-seat experimental theatre, 15,000 sf conference center and
5,000 sf office. Acquisition of three acres of land is anticipated. The estimated
cost of the entire project, with land, is $32,500,000.

e  Agquatic Facility is a discretionary project, which was significantly expanded in
scope in 2006 as being of benefit to the entire community. It includes a
“seven-acre complex with 50 meter pool, bleachers, shade, lights and support
buildings at an estimate of $12,000,000 (includes land acquisition). This
project could be reduced in scope to that contemplated in the 2003 Nexus
Study, which was for a pool and pool utility building expansion at a then-
estimated cost of approximately $1.1 million.

Removal or reduction of these discretionary projects will result in reductions of certain
impact fees.

Policy

Reference: 2003 General Plan; 2006 Council Goals; AB 1600.

Fiscal

Impact: Development impact fees are a means to offset the cumulative impacts of development.

The Needs List is established to inventory those projects required to mitigate the
impacts of new development. The Needs List may also include projects that reflect
council goals. Projects that reflect Council goals may be deleted from the Needs List
and fees reduced (so long as the facility category account balance is less than the
amount needed to fund the projects remaining on the list).

Account balances in Government Facilities and Parks and Recreation Facilities are such
that the performing arts center and the aquatics facility may be removed.

Agenda Item #13 Page 2 of 7



In accordance with the 2003 impact fee resolution, the aquatics facility has its own
dedicated account with a balance of $367,000. A facility may be constructed in
accordance with its original scope or the money returned.

Options: a. Adopt Resolution No. 09-xxx to amend the Public Facilities Needs List by
removing the performing arts center from the government facilities list and
revising the estimate of cost for aquatics facility on the parks and recreation
facilities list; and to amend the summary of development impact fees accordingly.

b. Amend, modify or reject the above option.

Attachments: (1)
Resolution amending the Public Facilities Needs List and development impact fee summary

Agenda Item #13 Page 3 of 7



RESOLUTION NO. 09-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AMENDING THE PUBLIC FACILITIES
NEEDS LIST AND ESTABLISHING REVISED DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES

WHEREAS, at its meeting of October 3, 2006, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 06-188
adopting a development impact fee Justification Study, a Public Facilities Needs List and revised
development impact fees, and

WHEREAS, at its meeting of July 30, 2009, the City Council ad hoc committee for development impact
fees directed staff to provide background on certain projects on the Public Facilities Needs List; and

WHEREAS, the General Government Facilities portion of the Needs List established in 2006 includes a
performing arts center with an estimated cost of $32,500,000. Of that cost, $12,661,063 was allocated to
new development and the government facilities impact fee was calculated accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation portion of the Needs List includes an aquatic facility with an
estimated cost of $12,000,000. Of that cost, $9,516,414 was allocated to new development and the parks
and recreation impact fee was calculated accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of the performing arts center and the aquatic center on the Needs List were
included as discretionary City Council goals; and

WHEREAS, the scope of the aquatics facility can be reduced in scope to that initially described in the
previous 2003 Nexus Study, which the facility had a then-estimated cost of $1.1 million; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to reduce development impact fees based on eliminating the
performing arts center from the general government facilities list and reducing the scope of the aquatics
facility on the parks and recreation facilities list; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code section 66000 e seq.), the
City Council held a noticed public hearing on the proposed reductions in development impact fees at its
regular meeting on October 6, 2009, to solicit public input on the proposed increases to development

impact fees;

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.  Findings pursuant to Government Code section 66001.
The City Council finds and determines that the amended Justification Study and Public Facilities Needs
List complies with California Government Code section 66001, and as to each of the fees to be imposed
on new development:

(a) Identifies the purpose of the fee;

(b) Identifies the use to which the fee will be put;

(c) Shows a reasonable relationship between the use of the fee and the type of development
project on which the fee is imposed;

Agenda Item #13 Page 4 of 7



emonstrates a reasonable relations etween the need for the public facilities and the
d) D ble relationship b h d for the public faciliti d th
type of development projects on which the fee is imposed; and

(¢) Demonstrates a reasonable relationship between the amount of the fee and the cost of the
public facilities or portion of the public facilities attributable to the development on which
the fee is imposed.

SECTION 2.  Fees for Uses Consistent with the Nexus Study.

The City Council hereby determines that the fees imposed, pursuant to this resolution shall be used solely
to finance the public facilities described or identified in the Justification Study.

SECTION 3.  Approval of Items in Justification Study.

The City Council has considered the specific public facilities and cost estimates identified in the
Justification Study and hereby approves such public facilities and cost estimates and further finds that the
cost estimates serve as a reasonable basis for calculating and imposing the development impact fees for
such public facilities.

SECTION 4.  Consistency with General Plan.

The City Council finds that the public facilities and fee methodology identified in the Justification Study
are consistent with the City's General Plan and, in particulat, those policies that require new development
to mitigate its shate of the impacts to City infrastructure and to be fiscally neutral.

SECTION 5. Amount of Fee.

The City Council hereby approves and adopts the development impact fees as set forth in Appendix A to
this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Appendix A sets forth the aggregate amount
imposed as a development impact fee for both residential and non-residential land uses and also sets
forth the amount of each development impact fee by type of facility. The development impact fees set
forth in Exbibit A are consistent with the Justification Study. The amount of the development impact
fees shall be modified annually each July 1 based on the change in the Engineeting News Record's
construction cost index as reported for the twelve month period ending in April of each year.

SECTION 6. Prior Resolutions and Ordinances.

The development impact fees approved and adopted by this resolution shall take effect in sixty (60) days
and, upon the effective date, shall supersede previously adopted resolutions that set the amounts of
development impact fees. This resolution shall affect the fee amounts only and all provisions of
Resolution 06-188 regarding timing of fees, use of fees, and determination of type of uses shall remain in
effect.

SECTION 7. Severability.

If any action, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolution, the Justification Study, or other
attachments hereto, shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such
invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution or other fees levied by

this resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application of fees.

SECTION 8. Effective Date.

Agenda Item #13 Page 5 of 7



Pursuant to California Government Code section 66017(a), the fees as identified in attached
Exhibit “A” adopted by this resolution shall take effect sixty (60) days following the adoption of this
resolution by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 6% day of October, 2009
by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATTEST:

Cathy M. David, Deputy City Clerk

Attachment:
A: Development Impact Fee Summary

Agenda Item #13 Page 6 of 7



L Jo / abed gL# waj) epusby

salojeloge] Bunsa] ‘Alepod pue Ae|D [einonig ‘euols ‘Adjlamar ‘laqany ‘ssejbiaqi ‘soise|d ‘sjonpold Jaded
Bupnjoejnuepy swoH a(IqojA ‘uoiiedlge [eld|\ ‘Alsulyoey ‘sassn] pue S||epn pajedlgejald ‘sdoys jauiged ‘syonpoid ssejo

‘saIN)Xi4 puB aInjiuing ‘s}onpoid paipury pue poo4 ‘uawdinbg [eoujos|g ‘sjonpold [ediway) ‘[eieddy

:Buipnjoul ‘Buissasold pue Buunjoejnuepy
Buisnoyaiepp
abelo)s-uIn

obelo}g pue s|essjoy
Buiohoay

's994 joeduw| juswdojana( jo sasodind 8y} Joy [elISNpu| palapIsuod ag ||eys Sasn 8say} Joj pajoniisuod sbuipjing

's)iwlad S [eUONHIPUOYD JBPUN SBUOZ [eI0I8WIWOD Ul PAMO|[E aie sasn Buimoj|o} ay |

SBWOH 9JIgoj\ pue ‘xajdn ‘wnwiuiwopuo) sapnjoul Ajiwe4 ajdiynpy

‘S31ON

')y bs €l ¥4 VN VN Zl0 G0'0¢ 20°0¢ ¥N 98'0% 80'E JOAlY seul|es JO apIS 1SOM - Y "bs Jad |eujsnpu]
') bs glP VN VN ZL0 S0'0 200 VN 994 ON ¥6'€$ Seuljeg Jo apIg }se3 - Y "bs Jad |eusnpu|
‘Y bs 28°8¢ VN VN 0¥'0 Z50 G0°0¢ VN 0g'1$ G5'9 JOARY SeulleS JO SpIS 1S9 - ' "bs Jad [elosswwo)
'y bs 28'8 VN VN 0¥'0% 250 S0°0 VN 994 ON G8'/$ Seul|es JO apIS Jse3 - '} ‘bs Jad |epsowwo)
yun 765'C 994 ON 994 ON Z8 £6¢ £8 994 ON 994 ON ¥£0'2 1oAY seuljes JO 9pIS 1S9 - spunoibdwe) B syled AY
yun 265'C4 994 ON 994 ON 284 £6¢ €8 294 ON 994 ON ¥€0'C Seul|es JO dpIS jseJ - spunosbdwe) B syled
yun 166'C 994 ON 994 ON Z8 £6¢ €8 994 ON 994 ON BEY'T JOAY Seul|eS JO BpIS ISOM - [9}0H/ISJ0N BulbpoT [eoIswwoy
yun 166'C4 994 ON 994 ON 284 £6¢9 €8 894 ON 994 ON BEV'C SeulesS JO 8IS Jsed - [8JoH/[ej0|N BuibpoT [epsewwo)
yun £69'/1 994 ON 994 ON 105'¢ z10'Z1 £8 994 ON $56$ 16111 JoAlY seul|es JO BpIS 1S9 - SHUN BUIAIT pa)sissy
yun £69°/1 294 ON 994 ON 105'¢ 210'C) £8% 994 ON 994 ON 160'C Seul|es JO apIS }se3 - syun BUIAI] ps}sissy
yun 800'7L$ 116 ¥55°¢$ 105°€ 4253 €89 08t 756$ /12 Seul|es JO apIS 1S/ - Aliwed ajdiiniy
yun 208'91$ 116 ¥5G'c$ 105°€ (4253 £8% 08t 994 ON Gov'L Seuleg JO apIS jsed - Ajiwe ajdiniy
Jun 0€0'21$ 060°14 866'c$ Gv6'C Ge8$ 0.$ 6ES 806'1$ S¥9'y JOAIY Seul|es JO apIS 1O - Aliwe 8jbulg
yun 608'6L% 060'L 866'c$ G¥6°'c$ G£8% 0.$ 6EG 994 ON 2££'6% 1oAY seulleg jo apig jse] - Ajlwed s|buls
Jlad |ejol Aeiqi uoiealday | |ejuswulIsnoD) all4 921|104 yied abeuleiq uoneuodsuel | adA] uononisuo)

994 pue yied |eJauan) ueljsapad opISISOM

pue ayig

Arewwng saa4 joedw| Juswdojana

XXX-60 uonn|osey - V. #qiyx3




